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Children, Young People and 

Education

Young People Not in Education, 

Employment or Training (NEET)

Monthly Report - September 2018

The figures are based on the monthly submission made to DfE via NCCIS for Kent County Council .

Academic age is the age of the young person on 31st August (i.e.: prior to the start of the academic 

year).
The figures include Y12 & Y13 (academic age 16 & 17) with a Kent County Council area postcode as 

their primary address.
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Total Y12 Y13 Total Y12 Y13

Jul-17 3.1% 2.6% 3.7% Jul-18 3.1% 2.8% 3.3%

Aug-17 3.2% 2.8% 3.6% Aug-18 3.2% 3.3% 3.2%

Sep-17 1.6% 0.6% 2.5% Sep-18 1.9% 0.8% 3.0%

Total Y12 Y13 Total Y12 Y13

Jul-17 4.9% 2.8% 6.9% Jul-18 4.6% 2.3% 6.8%

Aug-17 5.5% 2.8% 8.3% Aug-18 5.5% 2.5% 8.5%

Sep-17 71.4% 76.6% 66.4% Sep-18 45.5% 49.7% 41.2%

Total Y12 Y13 Total Y12 Y13

Jul-17 88.7% 92.9% 84.6% Jul-18 88.4% 92.6% 84.4%

Aug-17 88.2% 92.3% 84.1% Aug-18 87.5% 91.3% 83.9%

Sep-17 25.8% 22.6% 28.8% Sep-18 50.9% 49.3% 52.4%

Total Y12 Y13 Total Y12 Y13

Jul-17 8.0% 5.3% 10.6% Jul-18 7.7% 5.2% 10.2%

Aug-17 8.8% 5.5% 11.9% Aug-18 8.8% 5.8% 11.7%

Sep-17 73.0% 77.2% 69.0% Sep-18 47.4% 50.5% 44.3%

Participation as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

NEETs as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

Not Knowns as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

NEET & NK as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

Headlines
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Headline Commentary
*PLEASE READ BEFORE USING THE FIGURES IN THIS REPORT*
Figures for September are the most unstable of the year, as it is during September that the system is updated with all the new 
enrolment information for young people in schools and colleges, and given the size of Kent, this takes several weeks to complete.
The NEET population is currently 1.9%, and the Not Knowns are at 45.5%. As more enrolment data goes into the system the NEET 
figure is likely to rise, whilst the Not Knowns will decrease significantly.  
Overall, less than 2% of Year 11 and Year 12 pupils are without a September Guarantee. This is a significant improvement on last
year’s figure of 6%. 
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Children, Young People and Education Performance Management

NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Table 1

Y12 & Y13 

NEET Summary

Total 

Cohort 

Y12 & 

Y13

No. NEET 

Y12 & 

Y13

% NEET 

Y12 & Y13

Diff from 

target

No. NEET 

Y12

% NEET 

Y12

No. NEET 

Y13

% NEET 

Y13 No. Y12 % Y12 No. Y13 % Y13 Total % of cohort

Kent 32,367 622 1.92% 2.00% 0.08% 131 0.81% 491 3.02% 8,004 49.70% 6,706 41.24% 14,710 45.45%

Ashford 2,890 58 2.01% 1.68% -0.33% 14 0.99% 44 2.98% 740 52.37% 511 34.60% 1,251 43.29%

Canterbury 3,037 59 1.94% 1.63% -0.31% 16 1.02% 43 2.93% 594 37.86% 437 29.77% 1,031 33.95%

Dartford 2,373 37 1.56% 2.03% 0.47% 12 0.95% 25 2.24% 674 53.53% 500 44.88% 1,174 49.47%

Dover 2,450 48 1.96% 2.23% 0.27% 7 0.55% 41 3.46% 636 50.32% 645 54.38% 1,281 52.29%

Gravesham 2,458 39 1.59% 2.02% 0.43% 6 0.48% 33 2.75% 671 53.38% 562 46.87% 1,233 50.20%

Maidstone 3,633 54 1.49% 2.00% 0.51% 12 0.64% 42 2.39% 944 50.24% 701 39.97% 1,645 45.28%

Sevenoaks 1,663 19 1.14% 1.31% 0.17% 3 0.55% 16 1.43% 380 69.47% 480 43.01% 860 51.71%

Folkestone & Hythe 2,118 38 1.79% 2.42% 0.63% 8 0.80% 30 2.68% 436 43.73% 433 38.63% 869 41.03%

Swale 3,177 87 2.74% 2.43% -0.31% 13 0.83% 74 4.60% 751 47.83% 683 42.50% 1,434 45.14%

Thanet 3,044 106 3.48% 2.79% -0.69% 18 1.21% 88 5.67% 791 53.05% 687 44.24% 1,478 48.55%

Tonbridge & Malling 2,847 55 1.93% 1.34% -0.59% 19 1.31% 36 2.58% 752 51.72% 635 45.59% 1,387 48.72%

Tunbridge Wells 2,677 22 0.82% 1.32% 0.50% 3 0.21% 19 1.49% 635 45.23% 432 33.94% 1,067 39.86%

Table 1b

Y12 & Y13 

NEET & Not Known

Ranking

% NEET 

Y12 & 

Y13

% Not 

Known 

Y12 & 

Y13

Combined 

total
Ranking

Kent 1.92% 45.45% 47.37%

Ashford 2.01% 43.29% 45.29% 4

Canterbury 1.94% 33.95% 35.89% 1

Dartford 1.56% 49.47% 51.03% 8

Dover 1.96% 52.29% 54.24% 12

Gravesham 1.59% 50.20% 51.79% 9

Maidstone 1.49% 45.28% 46.77% 5

Sevenoaks 1.14% 51.71% 52.86% 11

Folkestone & Hythe 1.79% 41.03% 42.82% 3

Swale 2.74% 45.14% 47.88% 6

Thanet 3.48% 48.55% 52.04% 10

Tonbridge & Malling 1.93% 48.72% 50.65% 7

Tunbridge Wells 0.82% 39.86% 40.68% 2

Table 2

Y12 & Y13 

NEET % Trends Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18

Kent 1.58% 1.61% 2.20% 2.37% 2.62% 2.75% 2.90% 2.97% 3.03% 3.02% 3.09% 3.24% 1.92%

Ashford 1.67% 1.42% 1.67% 1.90% 2.10% 2.31% 2.40% 2.70% 2.77% 2.84% 2.87% 3.08% 2.01%

Canterbury 1.72% 1.38% 1.76% 2.19% 2.43% 2.27% 2.44% 2.52% 2.29% 2.36% 2.29% 2.19% 1.94%

Dartford 1.22% 1.27% 1.85% 2.26% 2.53% 2.83% 3.07% 2.93% 2.93% 2.49% 2.40% 2.58% 1.56%

Dover 1.52% 1.96% 2.67% 2.71% 3.34% 3.17% 3.18% 3.04% 3.42% 3.34% 3.26% 3.59% 1.96%

Gravesham 1.81% 1.69% 2.55% 2.84% 2.96% 3.04% 3.00% 2.99% 3.11% 2.99% 3.23% 3.47% 1.59%

Maidstone 1.22% 1.49% 1.84% 2.08% 2.38% 2.60% 2.68% 2.71% 2.63% 2.68% 2.66% 2.99% 1.49%

Sevenoaks 1.08% 0.80% 1.28% 1.37% 1.41% 1.67% 1.85% 1.55% 1.38% 1.46% 1.29% 1.51% 1.14%

Folkestone & Hythe 1.72% 1.15% 1.91% 2.14% 2.48% 2.52% 2.73% 2.81% 3.14% 3.10% 3.14% 3.43% 1.79%

Swale 2.21% 2.51% 3.37% 3.45% 3.51% 3.52% 3.95% 4.47% 4.57% 4.65% 5.14% 5.02% 2.74%

Thanet 2.34% 2.76% 3.67% 3.55% 4.33% 4.68% 4.93% 4.83% 5.11% 4.84% 5.05% 5.02% 3.48%

Tonbridge & Malling 1.17% 1.15% 1.84% 1.82% 1.78% 2.03% 1.93% 2.22% 2.25% 2.44% 2.62% 2.91% 1.93%

Tunbridge Wells 1.00% 1.09% 1.33% 1.72% 1.64% 1.80% 2.04% 2.00% 2.04% 2.16% 2.20% 2.15% 0.82%

Table 2b

Historical data

Y12 & Y13 

NEET % Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17

Kent 2.47% 2.45% 2.54% 2.92% 2.98% 3.31% 3.24% 3.24% 3.25% 3.19% 3.12% 3.20% 1.58%

Ashford 2.11% 2.40% 1.98% 2.74% 2.91% 3.38% 3.01% 2.88% 2.79% 2.89% 2.96% 2.96% 1.67%

Canterbury 2.70% 2.62% 2.63% 3.25% 3.10% 3.34% 2.75% 2.75% 2.49% 2.50% 2.33% 2.44% 1.72%

Dartford 1.96% 2.07% 2.01% 2.46% 2.69% 3.04% 3.13% 3.26% 3.13% 3.04% 2.91% 2.92% 1.22%

Dover 2.20% 2.06% 2.34% 2.49% 2.44% 2.64% 2.97% 3.38% 3.71% 3.78% 3.47% 3.39% 1.52%

Gravesham 3.06% 2.76% 3.01% 3.21% 3.32% 3.91% 3.87% 3.59% 3.51% 3.38% 3.42% 3.58% 1.81%

Maidstone 2.87% 2.70% 2.76% 2.83% 2.60% 2.85% 2.86% 2.81% 2.96% 3.04% 2.92% 3.20% 1.22%

Sevenoaks 1.12% 1.08% 1.28% 1.35% 1.34% 1.68% 1.68% 1.97% 1.97% 1.84% 1.84% 1.72% 1.08%

Folkestone & Hythe 2.32% 2.15% 2.15% 2.39% 2.88% 3.34% 3.34% 3.39% 3.34% 3.39% 3.23% 3.15% 1.72%

Swale 3.91% 3.35% 3.66% 4.35% 4.52% 4.43% 4.42% 4.28% 4.29% 4.17% 4.23% 4.50% 2.21%

Thanet 2.86% 3.13% 3.02% 3.64% 4.04% 4.85% 5.00% 4.81% 4.89% 4.46% 4.40% 4.38% 2.34%

Tonbridge & Malling 1.93% 2.00% 2.34% 2.47% 2.68% 2.89% 2.72% 2.58% 2.86% 2.68% 2.61% 2.72% 1.17%

Tunbridge Wells 1.76% 2.32% 2.64% 2.65% 2.45% 2.62% 2.50% 2.67% 2.58% 2.67% 2.55% 2.79% 1.00%

NEET 

Target 

Y12 & 

Y13 Jan 

2018

Not knowns
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Children, Young People and Education Performance Management

NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Table 3

Y12 & Y13 

Not Known % 

Trends Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18

Kent 71.42% 13.48% 5.42% 3.54% 2.83% 1.98% 1.97% 1.81% 2.39% 2.81% 4.62% 5.54% 45.45%

Ashford 82.47% 22.73% 4.10% 2.95% 2.75% 2.07% 2.13% 1.72% 2.09% 2.30% 3.89% 5.00% 43.29%

Canterbury 65.17% 11.28% 4.82% 3.37% 2.20% 1.52% 1.53% 1.72% 2.02% 2.46% 4.35% 5.56% 33.95%

Dartford 43.44% 13.03% 5.72% 3.72% 2.53% 2.44% 1.87% 1.86% 2.67% 3.24% 5.74% 6.45% 49.47%

Dover 73.42% 19.62% 6.37% 4.76% 2.88% 1.88% 1.92% 1.50% 1.59% 1.34% 3.80% 4.35% 52.29%

Gravesham 53.95% 13.04% 5.90% 3.37% 2.96% 2.56% 2.63% 2.74% 3.31% 3.67% 5.73% 6.05% 50.20%

Maidstone 84.70% 11.00% 6.03% 3.56% 3.28% 1.98% 1.56% 1.65% 2.04% 2.46% 4.03% 5.06% 45.28%

Sevenoaks 68.03% 18.32% 7.66% 3.31% 2.77% 2.29% 2.64% 2.30% 2.93% 3.68% 5.77% 6.26% 51.71%

Folkestone & Hythe 62.67% 11.74% 4.66% 3.94% 2.91% 1.49% 1.92% 1.96% 2.17% 2.29% 3.82% 5.34% 41.03%

Swale 79.10% 10.26% 5.61% 4.17% 3.36% 2.28% 2.58% 2.27% 2.85% 3.29% 5.56% 6.65% 45.14%

Thanet 60.62% 12.19% 6.06% 4.24% 3.39% 2.31% 2.65% 2.21% 3.07% 3.86% 5.71% 6.91% 48.55%

Tonbridge & Malling 87.94% 11.68% 5.09% 2.99% 2.81% 2.00% 1.57% 1.22% 2.75% 2.97% 4.34% 5.06% 48.72%

Tunbridge Wells 82.74% 10.46% 3.53% 2.00% 1.68% 0.88% 0.60% 0.52% 1.08% 2.00% 2.79% 3.59% 39.86%

Table 4

0-6 weeks
7-13 

weeks
14-26 weeks

27-52 

weeks

52+ 

weeks
0-6 weeks

7-13 

weeks

14-26 

weeks

27-52 

weeks

52+ 

weeks

Kent 84 216 97 139 86 44 175 65 119 112

Ashford 15 24 6 9 4 3 23 6 7 8

Canterbury 16 20 8 8 7 3 27 4 8 9

Dartford 4 13 5 12 3 8 6 2 7 6

Dover 3 15 7 13 10 4 12 7 10 4

Gravesham 3 13 4 14 5 4 13 8 9 11

Maidstone 5 30 9 6 4 3 11 8 11 12

Sevenoaks 3 6 3 5 2 3 3 2 9 1

Folkestone & Hythe 4 14 6 9 5 1 11 4 12 10

Swale 13 25 18 19 12 4 24 6 17 21

Thanet 10 25 17 29 25 7 26 9 18 13

Tonbridge & Malling 7 25 10 10 3 2 11 2 7 11

Tunbridge Wells 1 6 4 5 6 2 8 7 4 6

% Y12 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18

Kent 22.60% 86.64% 93.77% 95.14% 95.40% 95.51% 95.38% 95.03% 94.12% 93.62% 92.57% 91.28% 49.26%

Ashford 10.07% 74.43% 95.60% 95.99% 96.05% 95.93% 95.61% 95.08% 94.11% 93.57% 92.89% 91.47% 46.43%

Canterbury 28.06% 87.84% 93.63% 94.85% 95.80% 96.25% 96.17% 95.43% 95.11% 94.57% 93.87% 92.65% 60.80%

Dartford 53.78% 86.02% 92.64% 94.23% 95.12% 94.33% 94.83% 94.55% 93.38% 93.29% 92.11% 90.31% 45.43%

Dover 18.96% 80.62% 92.24% 93.41% 94.10% 95.11% 95.35% 95.53% 94.44% 94.18% 93.17% 91.82% 49.05%

Gravesham 41.23% 87.60% 92.46% 94.56% 94.56% 94.56% 94.48% 93.81% 92.88% 92.31% 90.67% 89.26% 45.90%

Maidstone 9.41% 90.29% 94.05% 95.43% 95.44% 95.63% 96.25% 95.79% 95.27% 94.76% 94.18% 92.25% 48.96%

Sevenoaks 32.23% 75.87% 91.95% 96.33% 96.18% 96.17% 95.82% 95.45% 94.81% 94.09% 94.27% 92.56% 29.80%

Folkestone & Hythe 31.57% 89.91% 95.62% 96.23% 96.33% 96.70% 96.52% 95.89% 95.25% 94.89% 94.02% 93.04% 55.27%

Swale 14.23% 91.69% 93.44% 94.14% 94.69% 94.74% 93.57% 93.52% 92.77% 92.28% 90.47% 89.86% 51.02%

Thanet 32.66% 87.04% 92.23% 93.80% 93.42% 93.53% 92.57% 92.57% 90.99% 90.28% 89.19% 87.39% 45.61%

Tonbridge & Malling 4.33% 89.45% 93.88% 95.87% 96.10% 96.23% 96.58% 96.29% 94.78% 94.55% 92.75% 91.96% 46.42%

Tunbridge Wells 13.90% 90.35% 96.52% 97.16% 97.40% 97.25% 97.33% 97.01% 96.14% 95.20% 93.94% 93.55% 54.42%

% Y13 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18

Kent 28.85% 80.80% 86.95% 87.74% 87.81% 88.23% 87.92% 87.80% 87.13% 86.72% 84.39% 83.86% 52.44%

Ashford 18.04% 73.97% 87.41% 87.49% 86.94% 87.30% 86.90% 86.83% 85.56% 85.01% 82.79% 82.25% 58.50%

Canterbury 37.07% 84.76% 89.73% 89.85% 90.03% 90.31% 89.49% 88.97% 88.62% 88.07% 86.06% 85.45% 64.58%

Dartford 55.11% 83.76% 88.85% 89.39% 89.39% 88.93% 88.85% 88.80% 88.61% 88.26% 85.79% 85.51% 49.55%

Dover 28.46% 74.23% 85.69% 86.72% 87.62% 87.94% 87.93% 87.96% 87.84% 87.57% 84.74% 83.93% 38.28%

Gravesham 45.15% 80.74% 87.12% 88.18% 88.30% 88.28% 88.46% 87.99% 87.20% 87.42% 85.46% 84.91% 47.04%

Maidstone 16.11% 81.40% 85.33% 86.23% 85.69% 86.15% 86.00% 86.04% 85.84% 86.29% 84.04% 83.76% 53.65%

Sevenoaks 28.72% 81.52% 87.33% 89.78% 90.14% 90.48% 89.89% 90.51% 89.79% 89.36% 86.72% 86.54% 52.33%

Folkestone & Hythe 36.32% 82.44% 87.85% 87.81% 88.62% 89.44% 88.66% 88.73% 87.87% 87.33% 85.31% 84.42% 56.20%

Swale 20.55% 80.02% 84.20% 84.72% 84.86% 86.20% 85.34% 84.55% 84.23% 83.21% 80.08% 79.35% 50.34%

Thanet 38.05% 80.56% 84.33% 85.67% 85.84% 86.31% 86.00% 85.61% 84.82% 84.43% 81.42% 80.94% 47.13%

Tonbridge & Malling 15.71% 82.52% 87.48% 88.66% 88.23% 88.50% 88.76% 88.76% 87.25% 86.46% 84.73% 84.22% 48.31%

Tunbridge Wells 16.75% 84.27% 90.17% 90.67% 90.75% 91.23% 91.23% 91.24% 90.67% 89.94% 88.41% 87.93% 60.96%

Table 4c

Progress RPA - 

Participating

Equivalent - Sep 2017NEETs based on length of time in NEET (Y12-Y13)

Table 4b

Progress RPA - 

Participating
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To show the monthly figures clearly the vertical 
axis has been broken.  This is to fit in the annual 
September spike onto the graph.

100%

5
6

.3
%

1
4

.1
%

9
.0

%

7
.6

%

6
.1

%

6
.4

%

6
.0

%

7
.0

%

7
.0

%

7
.4

%

8
.0

%

8
.8

%

7
3

.0
%

1
5

.1
%

7
.6

%

5
.9

%

5
.4

%

4
.7

%

4
.9

%

4
.8

%

5
.4

%

5
.8

%

7
.7

%

8
.8

%

27.4%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug

Chart 2a
Combined NEET and Not Known % 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

100% To show the monthly figures clearly the vertical 
axis has been broken.  This is to fit in the annual 
September spike onto the graph.

Produced by Management Information, KCC

Date: 16/10/2018 Page 6 of 13 Source: IYSS



Children, Young People and Education Performance Management
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Table 5

Y12 & Y13 cohort by 

Vulnerable Group Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18

Children in Care (CIC) 524 526 531 524 412 404 402 359 352 354 343 345 404

 subset CIC resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CIC KCC responsibility 419 422 427 416 312 309 307 263 263 264 252 190 353

 subset CIC OOC responsibility 105 104 104 102 100 95 95 91 89 90 91 91 50

Caring for own child 53 58 72 79 95 105 114 124 128 130 133 143 55

Asylum seeker 83 83 83 83 87 87 87 112 108 108 108 109 51

Carer not own child 15 15 17 20 22 24 26 28 30 33 33 34 7

Substance Misuse 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 6 1

Care Leaver (CL) 7 7 8 8 128 129 131 133 145 143 143 157 0

 subset CL resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CL KCC responsibility 6 6 7 7 127 128 130 132 144 142 142 156 0

 subset CL OOC responsibility 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0

Supervised by YOT 127 134 129 120 106 109 112 103 101 111 109 87 79

Pregnancy 44 46 44 48 44 43 48 54 57 60 61 64 33

Parent not caring for own child 2 2 3 3 4 4 4 4 3 4 4 4 2

SEND (16-18 year olds) 2048 2048 2044 2036 1967 1961 1957 2026 2021 2017 2016 2036 2137

SEND (19+ year olds) 871 871 871 871 872 873 873 873 873 870 870 866 1429

SEND with EHCP flag 2301 2301 2296 2292 2288 2284 2283 2284 2278 2270 2270 2341 3229

Total SEND vulnerable group 2919 2919 2915 2907 2839 2834 2830 2899 2894 2887 2886 2902 3566
Total 16-17 cohort with at least 

one vulnerable group 2038 2050 2067 2063 2019 2021 2035 2093 2096 2110 2111 2130 1907

Post Stat PRU 1 0 3 3 7 7 7 8 7 2 2 0 0

Table 6

Y12 & Y13 NEET by 

Vulnerable Group Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18

Children in Care (CIC) 36 34 62 56 58 55 59 60 60 65 59 60 57

 subset CIC resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CIC KCC responsibility 32 29 55 49 49 46 52 56 58 62 56 44 53

 subset CIC OOC responsibility 4 5 7 7 9 9 7 4 2 3 3 4 3

Caring for own child 36 41 56 61 75 82 90 98 99 101 102 113 35

Asylum seeker 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 12 14 14 14 3

Carer not own child 7 7 9 12 15 17 15 16 17 20 19 21 5

Substance Misuse 2 2 4 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 4 3 0

Care Leaver (CL) 1 0 1 1 16 17 22 28 31 29 28 34 0

 subset CL resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CL KCC responsibility 1 0 1 1 16 17 22 28 31 29 28 33 0

 subset CL OOC responsibility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

Supervised by YOT 22 35 35 26 16 23 37 35 30 35 31 39 32

Pregnancy 30 33 35 39 36 36 40 44 49 51 51 53 25

Parent not caring for own child 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 0

SEND (16-18 year olds) 80 77 112 106 105 101 109 122 119 118 116 122 96

SEND (19+ year olds) 24 23 23 22 20 20 22 22 22 20 20 20 43

SEND with EHCP flag 83 90 116 110 111 109 113 113 111 107 111 114 134

Total SEND vulnerable group 104 100 135 128 125 121 131 144 141 138 136 142 139
Total 16-17 NEET with at least 

one vulnerable group 149 168 240 239 256 262 295 325 328 341 335 361 167
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Children, Young People and Education Performance Management

NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Table 7

Y12 & Y13 Not Knowns by 

Vulnerable Group Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18

Children in Care (CIC) 345 100 33 29 15 7 12 17 22 21 25 29 242

 subset CIC KCC responsibility 260 78 21 19 10 5 9 13 16 14 16 14 212

 subset CIC OOC responsibility 85 22 12 10 5 2 3 3 6 7 9 10 30

Caring for own child 9 5 2 3 3 2 1 1 2 2 5 8 12

Asylum seeker 3 3 3 3 3 3 12 12 8 8 5 8 41

Carer not own child 4 3 2 2 0 0 1 0 1 2 4 4 0

Substance Misuse 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Care Leaver (CL) 2 2 1 2 3 2 9 10 7 9 12 11 0

 subset CL resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CL KCC responsibility 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 11 0 0

 subset CL OOC responsibility 2 2 1 2 3 2 9 10 7 9 1 11 0

Supervised by YOT 59 22 14 11 6 3 1 0 5 7 16 6 17

Pregnancy 11 8 4 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 3 3 4

Parent not caring for own child 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SEND (16-18 year olds) 1711 630 433 412 340 306 319 313 351 362 393 413 1312

SEND (19+ year olds) 828 600 589 580 393 394 399 392 407 409 421 428 1361

SEND with EHCP flag 835 812 705 690 504 490 493 501 501 515 532 1950 1613

Total SEND vulnerable group 2539 1230 1022 992 733 700 718 705 758 771 814 841 2673
Total 16-17 not known with at 

least one vulnerable group 1478 390 148 131 74 53 71 80 108 121 157 171 1071

Table 8

Y12 & Y13 NEET Leavers 

& Joiners Y12 Y13

Y12 & 

13 Total Y12 Y13

Y12 & 

13 Total

Leaving NEET Total 0 130 130 0 126 126

Education 0 65 65 0 68 68

Employment 0 36 36 0 24 24

Government supported training 0 23 23 0 30 30

Re-engagement Provision 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfer to another LA 0 0 0 0 1 1
Age reached where no active 

record required 0 0 0 0 0 0
Left England so no longer active 

record 0 0 0 0 0 0

Found to be a duplicate record 0 0 0 0 0 0

Deceased 0 0 0 0 0 0

Custodial Sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cannot Be Contacted 0 3 3 0 2 2

Refused to disclose activity 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unknown Activity 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Reason 0 3 3 0 1 1

Joining NEET Total 131 91 222 96 84 180

Education 128 61 189 93 62 155

Employment 0 6 6 0 7 7

Training 0 17 17 0 5 5

Re-engagement Provision 0 1 1 0 0 0

From other area 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other (inc custodial sentence) 3 6 9 3 10 13

Difference (minus = 

Joiners>Leavers) -131 39 -92 -96 42 -54

2018 2017
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Activities of those who have reached statutory school leaving age

Year 12 Year 13 Year 14

12-14 

Total Year 15 Year 16+ Total

Cohort total 16104 16263 16753 49120 15753 856 65729

EET Total 7969 9064 1874 18907 641 13 19561

In education, post Year 11 7814 7376 158 15348 0 0 15348

 School Sixth Form 7674 7017 143 14834 0 0 14834

 Sixth Form College 111 207 10 328 0 0 328

 Further Education 13 98 0 111 0 0 111

 Higher Education 0 2 1 3 0 0 3

 Part time Education 0 5 0 5 0 0 5

 Gap Year students 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Full time education - Other 13 42 0 55 0 0 55

 Special Post-16 Institution 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Full time education – custodial institution (juvenile offender) 3 5 4 12 0 0 12

Employment 67 1510 1664 3241 638 11 3890

 Apprenticeship 29 915 935 1879 601 11 2491

 Full time employment with study (regulated qualification) 2 61 106 169 34 0 203

 Employment without training 19 281 370 670 1 0 671

 Employment with training (other) 4 72 120 196 1 0 197

 Temporary employment 1 6 7 14 0 0 14

 Part Time Employment 11 157 106 274 1 0 275

 Self-employment 1 16 19 36 0 0 36

 Self-employment with study (regulated qualification) 0 2 0 2 0 0 2

 Working not for reward with study (regulated qualification) 0 0 1 1 0 0 1

Training 88 173 51 312 3 2 317

 ESFA funded Work Based Learning 13 27 7 47 0 0 47

 Other training (eg non-ESFA funded private training 

organisations)

74 129 38 241 3 2 246

 Training delivered through the Work Programme 0 4 4 0 0 4

 Traineeships 1 17 2 20 0 0 20

 Supported Internship 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Re-engagement Provision 0 5 1 6 0 0 6

NEET Group 131 491 521 1143 523 21 1687

Available to labour market 123 413 346 882 344 17 1243

 Working not for reward 0 12 11 23 8 0 31

 Not yet ready for work or learning 4 19 19 42 24 2 68

 Start date agreed (other) 1 7 4 12 6 0 18

 Start date agreed (RPA compliant) 1 7 2 10 2 1 13

 Seeking employment, education or training 117 368 310 795 304 14 1113

Not available to labour market 8 78 175 261 179 4 444

 Young carers 1 4 14 19 11 0 30

 Teenage parents 0 31 72 103 73 0 176

 Illness 3 30 63 96 74 1 171

 Pregnancy 4 11 19 34 18 0 52

 Religious grounds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Unlikely to be economically active 0 2 7 9 3 3 15

 Other reason 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other (not EET or NEET) 0 2 1 3 4 0 7

 Custody (young adult offender) 0 2 1 3 4 0 7

Current situation not known 8004 6706 14357 29067 14585 822 44474

 Current situation not known 8003 6100 13061 27164 12768 766 40698

 Cannot Be Contacted 0 13 34 47 50 0 97

 Refused to disclose activity 0 3 0 3 0 0 3

 Currency Expired - EET 1 590 1262 1853 1758 53 3664

 Currency Expired - Other 0 0 0 0 9 3 12

Progress Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 0 Year 15 Year 16+ 0

RPA

Participating in education and training 49.3% 52.4%

Meeting the Duty 49.3% 52.5%

Participating in RPA compliant education and training 49.3% 52.4%

Working towards meeting the duty 0.01% 0.07%

Temporary break from Learning 0.04% 0.44%

Not Known % 49.70% 41.24% 85.70% 176.64% 92.61% 96.03% 365.28%

In Learning % 49.26% 52.44% 7.47% 109.17% 4.05% 1.52% 114.74%

NEET % 0.81% 3.02% 3.11% 6.94% 3.32% 2.45% 12.72%

NEET + Not Known % 50.52% 44.26% 88.81% 61.51% 95.93% 98.48% 70.24%
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Children, Young People and Education - Performance Management

Kent/National/Statistical Neighbours

as at August 18

% Academic 

Age16-17s 

NEET

% change over last 12 

months

% Academic 

Age16-17s 

NK

% change 

over last 12 

months

% Academic 

Age16-17s in 

learning

% change over last 

12 months

3.2% -4.6% 9.7% -15.5% 84.5% 2.3% 

Table 9

Name
NEET Ranked 

Position

Academic Age16-

17 (Y12-Y13) 

NEET %

Y12 NEET% Y13 NEET%

N/K 

Ranked 

Position

Academic Age 16 - 

17 (Y12-Y13) NK %
Y12 NK% Y13 NK%

Academic Age 

16 - 17 (Y12-

13) In Learning 

%

Y12 In Learning 

%

Y13 In Learning 

%

Kent 8 3.2% 3.3% 3.2% 8 5.5% 2.5% 8.5% 87.5% 91.3% 83.9%

East Sussex 11 4.4% 4.6% 4.1% 6 3.3% 1.3% 5.2% 88.2% 91.2% 85.4%

Essex 10 3.6% 3.2% 4.0% 4 2.0% 1.0% 3.0% 89.1% 93.1% 85.1%

Lancashire 7 3.0% 2.1% 3.8% 10 8.7% 6.4% 11.0% 87.3% 91.0% 83.5%

Northamptonshire 9 3.3% 2.8% 3.8% 5 2.7% 1.1% 4.2% 90.7% 94.3% 87.2%

Nottinghamshire 1 1.5% 1.6% 1.4% 7 4.4% 2.8% 5.8% 93.9% 95.3% 92.6%

Staffordshire 3 2.0% 1.9% 2.1% 1 0.8% 0.8% 0.9% 93.2% 95.0% 91.5%

Swindon 6 3.0% 2.6% 3.3% 11 86.2% 89.4% 83.0% 9.1% 7.2% 10.9%

Warwickshire 2 1.7% 1.4% 2.0% 3 1.5% 0.5% 2.5% 93.8% 96.7% 91.1%

West Sussex 4 2.3% 2.0% 2.7% 9 8.5% 5.4% 11.5% 88.2% 92.2% 84.3%

Worcestershire 5 2.8% 2.5% 3.1% 2 1.2% 0.9% 1.4% 92.5% 94.4% 90.5%

Mean Indicator for 

Statistical neighbours
2.8% 2.5% 3.0% 11.9% 11.0% 12.9% 82.6% 85.1% 80.2%

ENGLAND

NEET Not known In learning
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Chart 6 - Statistical Neighbours NEETs August 2018

3rd August 2017

Chart 7 - Statistical Neighbours Not Knowns August 2018
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NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Year 11 September Guarantee summary
Cohort 

total

Total no 

offer 

made

%age of 

total
Year 12 September Guarantee summary

Cohort 

total

Total no 

offer 

made

%age of 

total

Kent 16302 131 0.8% Kent 16260 457 2.8%

Ashford 1412 16 1.1% Ashford 1478 60 4.1%

Canterbury 1560 18 1.2% Canterbury 1469 42 2.9%

Dartford 1432 7 0.5% Dartford 1118 29 2.6%

Dover 1322 8 0.6% Dover 1186 18 1.5%

Gravesham 1240 16 1.3% Gravesham 1195 28 2.3%

Maidstone 1851 10 0.5% Maidstone 1755 40 2.3%

Sevenoaks 463 2 0.4% Sevenoaks 1117 22 2.0%

Folkestone & Hythe 987 3 0.3% Folkestone & Hythe 1116 21 1.9%

Swale 1539 18 1.2% Swale 1605 34 2.1%

Thanet 1482 16 1.1% Thanet 1554 68 4.4%

Tonbridge & Malling 1527 11 0.7% Tonbridge & Malling 1400 47 3.4%

Tunbridge Wells 1487 6 0.4% Tunbridge Wells 1267 48 3.8%

Year 11 & 12 September Guarantee 

summary

Cohort 

total

Total no 

offer 

made

%age of 

total

Year 11 & 12  Guarantee status not yet 

recorded

Cohort 

total

not yet 

recorded

%age of 

total

Kent 32562 588 1.8% Kent 32562 146 0.4%

Ashford 2890 76 2.6% Ashford 2890 12 0.4%

Canterbury 3029 60 2.0% Canterbury 3029 14 0.5%

Dartford 2550 36 1.4% Dartford 2550 5 0.2%

Dover 2508 26 1.0% Dover 2508 8 0.3%

Gravesham 2435 44 1.8% Gravesham 2435 8 0.3%

Maidstone 3606 50 1.4% Maidstone 3606 12 0.3%

Sevenoaks 1580 24 1.5% Sevenoaks 1580 5 0.3%

Folkestone & Hythe 2103 24 1.1% Folkestone & Hythe 2103 7 0.3%

Swale 3144 52 1.7% Swale 3144 22 0.7%

Thanet 3036 84 2.8% Thanet 3036 38 1.3%

Tonbridge & Malling 2927 58 2.0% Tonbridge & Malling 2927 9 0.3%

Tunbridge Wells 2754 54 2.0% Tunbridge Wells 2754 6 0.2%

*No Offer Made includes:

Guarantee status not yet recorded

No Appropriate Provision

Considering options / not applied for learning

Application awaiting outcome

Unable to contact – current address not known

Unable to Contact - other reason
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